# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jon Baer, as agent for certain creditors of Portable Energy Products, Inc.	10/02/2007
Apex Investment Fund Attn: John Regan	10/02/2007
Caoform VII	10/02/2007
Gene Pearce Carter & Patricia Carter, Trustees for the Carter Familty Trust UDT 4/29/85	10/02/2007
Communications Ventures Attn: Clifford H. Higgerson	10/02/2007
DGI Ventures Attn: Julia O'Connor	10/02/2007
Equity Venture Capital, L.P.	10/02/2007
J.F. Shea Co., Inc., as Nominee 1993-11 Attn: Edmund H. Shea, Jr.	10/02/2007
Mapleleaf Capital, Ltd. Attn: Meg Taylor	10/02/2007
OSCCO III,L.P. Attn: Jon Baer	10/02/2007
Pathfinder Venture Capital Fund III, a Limited Partnership Attn: J. Todd Johnson	10/02/2007
Sundance Venture Partners, L.P. Attn: Larry J. Wells	10/02/2007
Hyundai Electronics America Attn: Mr. S.C. Seo	10/02/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Innergy Power Corporation, formerly known as Portable Energy Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	9375 Customhouse Plaza	
Internal Address:	Bldg. A, Suite J	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92154	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4996128

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (602)240-6925

PATENT REEL: 020174 FRAME: 0909

500409940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (602) 279-1600

Email: ustrademarks@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: Bradley P. Hartman Address Line 1: 1850 N Central Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 807860-11 SEC RELEASE 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bradley P. Hartman

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Release of Security Interest Jonathan Baer Agent for Creditors#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest Jonathan Baer Agent for Creditors#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest Jonathan Baer Agent for Creditors#page3.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest Jonathan Baer Agent for Creditors#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, INNERGY POWER CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation formerly known as PORTABLE ENERGY PRODUCTS, INC. and NOVA MANUFACTURING, INC. (the "Debtor"), and JON BAER, as agent for certain creditors of Portable Energy Products, Inc., as more specifically identified on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), are parties to one or more loan and security agreements which grant to the Lenders a security interest in the Debtor's assets, including, but not-limited to, the assets listed in the attached Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Assets"); and

. WHEREAS, the Debtor has fully and timely satisfied all of the Debtor's obligations to Lenders with respect to said loan and security agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, Lenders state as follows:

Lenders hereby certify that they are the present owner of a security interest in all of the Assets to secure payment of certain obligations of the Debtor to Lenders; and

Lenders hereby certify that the Debtor has satisfied all obligations, and hereby releases and discharges the Debtor from all such obligations and terminates the security interest in all of the Assets.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its authorized representative, Jon Baer, this day of October, 2007.

LENDERS

(Print name and title)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Santa Clara

Personally came before me this 201 day of October, 2007, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as an authorized representative of the identified Lenders.

) ss

Notary Public, State of California

My Commission Expires: 3/27/2/6

DB03/807860.0011/8073771.1

JORREL CABANA
Commission # 1654598
Notary Public — Collifornia:
Santa Clara County
My Commi. Expires Mor 27, 2010

#### SCHEDULE A

to the

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **LENDERS**

JON BAER, AS AGENT FOR CERTAIN CREDITORS OF PORTABLE ENERGY PRODUCTS, INC. C/O OSCCO III, L.P. ONE FIRST STREET SUITE 15 LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA 94022

APEX INVESTMENT FUND ATTN: JOHN REGAN SUITE 9600 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

CAOFORM VII SUITE 9600 2390 EL CAMINO REAL PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

CARTER, GENE PEARCE & CARTER, PATRICIA TRUSTEES FOR THE CARTER FAMILY TRUST UDT 4/29/85 21453 ARROWHEAD LANE SARATOGA, CALIFORNIA 95070

COMMUNICATIONS VENTURES ATTN: CLIFFORD H. HIGGERSON SUITE 600 525 UNIVERSITY AVENUE PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301

DGI VENTURES ATTN: JULIA A. O'CONNOR SUITE 450 145 BAYTECH DRIVE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95134

DB03/807860.0011/8073771.1

EQUITY VENTURE CAPITAL, L.P. ATTN: ESSAM BADAWI SUITE 17 111 BEAN CREEK ROAD SCOTTS VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 95066

J. F. SHEA CO., INC., AS NOMINEE 1993-11 ATTN: EDMUND H. SHEA, JR. SUITE 17 655 BREA CANYON ROAD WALNUT, CALIFORNIA 91789

MAPLELEAF CAPITAL, LTD.
ATTN: MEG TAYLOR
SUITE 1300
12221 MERIT DRIVE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75251

OSCCO III,L.P. ATTN: JON BAER SUITE 15 ONE FIRST STREET LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA 94022

PATHFINDER VENTURE CAPITAL FUND III, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ATTN: J. TODD JOHNSON SUITE 5845 7300 METRO BOULEVARD MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55435

SUNDANCE VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P. ATTN: LARRY J. WELLS
SUITE 215
10600 N. DEANZA BOULEVARD
CUPERTINO, CALIFORNIA 95014

HYUNDAI ELECTRONICS AMERICA ATTN: MR. S.C. SEO SUITE 215 166 BAYPOINTE PARKWAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95134

DB03/807860.0011/8073771.1

## **SCHEDULE B**

to the

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **Patents**

Registration No.	Issue Date	Title
4,996,128	February 26, 1991	Rechargeable Battery

DB03/807860.0011/8073771.1

**RECORDED: 11/30/2007**